

Support Education Specialty License Plate Frequently Asked Questions

Please note: The fees listed below are approximate. For exact pricing for your vehicle and location, please contact your local tax office. You can find a full list of Florida Tax Offices here.

When will the new Support Education specialty license plate be available?

The Support Education specialty license plate is set to be available in all tax offices across Florida in late October. Please note the exact date will be determined by your location in the state.

I don't live in Indian River County, if I purchase or renew my Support Education specialty license plate through this online method, will my contributions only benefit Indian River County schools and teachers?

No. The online purchase or renewal method is brought to you as a simple courtesy by the Indian River County Tax Collectors Office. Your contributions from purchasing or renewing a Support Education specialty license plate through this method will go directly back to the county where your license plate is registered.

I have the old Support Education specialty license plate and am not scheduled to renew my license tag within the next 3 months. Can I change to the new Support Education tag now?

Yes, once the new design is available, it will cost approximately \$36.40 per tag to upgrade.

<u>I have a standard Florida plate and am not scheduled to renew my license tag within the next 3 months. How much will it cost to switch to the new Support Education plate?</u>

Approximately \$64.90

I have another Florida specialty plate and am not scheduled to renew my license tag within the next 3 months. How much will it cost to switch to the new Support Education plate?

Approximately \$64.90

<u>I have the old Support Education license plate and I need to renew my registration</u> within the next 3 months. How much will it cost to switch to the new Support Education <u>license plate</u>?

Add approximately \$28 above your registration fee.

I have a standard Florida license plate and I need to renew my registration within the next 3 months. How much will it cost to switch to the new Support Education license plate?

Add approximately \$28 for the new license plate fee; \$25 for the specialty license plate fee; and \$5 handling fee – about \$58 in addition to your registration fee.

<u>I have a different Florida specialty license plate and I need to renew my registration</u> within the next 3 months. How much will it cost to switch to the new Support Education <u>license plate</u>?

Add approximately \$28 for the new license plate fee; \$25 for the specialty license plate fee; and \$5 handling fee – about \$58 in addition to your registration fee.

<u>I have the old Support Education license plate. Can I keep my plate number when I change to the new plate?</u>

Yes, but it will be considered a "customized plate" with an additional \$15/year fee, in addition to the fees listed above.

May I make the switch online?

Yes. Visit LicensetoLearnFL.com for details.

What do I need to bring when I change my plate in person at my local tax office?

Please bring your driver's license, vehicle registration, and payment.

Do I need to surrender my current plate when I upgrade?

No, your old license plate does not need to be surrendered.

Please note:

- Personalized license plate replacements and new requests will vary based on the transaction.
- 10-year forced replacements If you are at the end of the 10-year plate cycle, the license plate will be replaced, but the \$28 new license plate fee will not be charged.
- Registration fees will vary because they are based on the weight of the vehicle.
- All fees are an approximate amount; fee may vary slightly based on where the transaction occurs.
- Mail fee is not included in any of the above fees.